

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Hon. Saliann Scarpulla.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO REARGUE
PURSUANT TO CPLR § 2221(d)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. REARGUMENT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE NUMEROUS DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER CPLR § 409(B)	5
A. Even Accepting The Court’s Deferential Standard Of Review, The Court Overlooked Disputed Issues Of Fact Material To Whether The Trustee Abused Its Discretion.....	6
1. The Trustee’s Decision To Hire Conflicted Counsel To Negotiate Against Its Own “Good Client” Without Hiring Separate Counsel For The Trusts Or Certificateholders	6
2. The Trustee’s Entry Into The Forbearance Agreement	7
3. The Trustee’s Receipt Of Indemnity In Exchange For Not Giving Notice Of The Forbearance Agreement	9
4. The Trustee’s Agreement To The Further Assurances Clause	11
5. The Trustee’s Delegation Of Settlement Negotiations To The Institutional Investors.....	12
6. The Trust Committee’s Cursory Evaluation Of The Settlement	12
B. The Court Overlooked Additional Issues Of Fact Material To The Reasonableness Of The Settlement Agreement.....	13
1. The Court Was Required To Review The Reasonableness Of The Settlement Agreement, Not Merely Whether The Trustee Abused Its Discretion In Entering Into Settlement	13
2. There Are Several Disputed Issues Of Fact Material To The Reasonableness Of The Settlement Terms And Preceding Investigation.....	14
(a) The Trustee’s Use Of The GSE Experience As A Proxy For Loan File Review	14

(b)	The Trustee’s Reliance On The Brian Lin Report To Support The Settlement Amount	15
(c)	The Trustee’s Reliance On Other Expert Reports During Settlement Negotiations	16
(d)	The Trustee’s Release Of Documentation And Servicing Claims	18
II.	REARGUMENT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW AND IMPROPERLY PLACED THE BURDEN ON RESPONDENTS	20
A.	Even If Abuse Of Discretion Is The Correct Standard, The Court Gave Undue Deference To The Trustee Following Its Loan Modification Ruling	20
B.	The Court Improperly Placed The Burden On Respondents	21
III.	REARGUMENT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT’S ORDER OMITTS ANY ANALYSIS OR EXPLANATION	23
IV.	REARGUMENT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE ORDER DOES NOT DISPOSE OF NUMEROUS ISSUES RELATING TO THE SETTLEMENT	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Cohen v. Romanoff,
27 Misc. 3d 1208(A), 2010 WL 1444594 (N.Y. Sup. Kings Cnty. Apr. 13, 2010).....6

Cowee v Cornell,
75 N.Y. 91 (1878)23

Geltzer v. Andersen Worldwide, S.C.,
2007 WL 273526 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2007)13

Gina P. v. Stephen S.,
33 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep’t 2006)23

Goldsholl v. Shapiro,
417 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....13

Matter of Gordon,
45 N.Y.2d 692 (1978)23

In re Jaeck’s Will,
42 N.Y.S.2d 514 (Sur. Ct. 1943).....22

Meinhard v. Salmon,
249 N.Y. 458 (1928)21

Nadle v L.O. Realty Corp.,
286 A.D.2d 130 (1st Dep’t 2001)23

Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977).....23

N.Y. State Teamsters Council Health & Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno,
18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994).....23

Picarello v. Zilberman,
309 A.D.2d 912 (2d Dep’t 2003)5

In re Stillman,
107 Misc. 2d 102 (Sur. Ct. Oct. 28, 1980).....6

Unterman v. Kaufman,
57 A.D.2d 745 (1st Dep’t 1977)5

<i>Vega v. Restani Constr. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 499 (2012)	22
<i>Weckstein v. Breitbart</i> , 111 A.D.2d 6 (1st Dep’t 1985)	23
<i>In re Wellington Trusts</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 1221(A), 2013 WL 5813670 (N.Y. Sur. 2013).....	5
<i>Zhang v. Advanced Med. Rehab. of N.Y.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 568 (2d Dep’t 2003)	5

Rules / Statutes

CPLR § 409	6
CPLR § 409(a)	3
CPLR § 409(b).....	4, 6
CPLR § 410.....	6
CPLR § 2221(d).....	1, 5

Other Authorities

George Taylor Bogert, <i>THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1993)	21, 22
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>Who Has Your Back? Hard to Tell</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2013	11
RESTATEMENT (3D) TRUSTS § 87 cmt. c	6
